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- addressed to the FAA, Directorate of qud & Civil Supp.\,_,;

b. Furmﬁh in detail on which festivals, natural, calamities, emergencies eic. for which the
Tide Over Rice was allocated from April 2021 to Muarch 2024. Furnish District wise
information with regard to the allocfmons and specify the purpose for such allocations
and al.so furnish allocation order, utzézzatzon certificate etc. if any and specify if not.

On 1ecelpt of the above RTT apphcatgon by the Department on the same date vide Receipt
No. 936 dated 29.01.2025 as ewdent on the body of the RTI application, Shri. K. Mhonthung,
Deputy Dlrep];m & APIO, Dxrec‘torate of Food & Civil Supphes Nagaland, Dimapur had, vide
letter No. pSE/R TI-1/2023- 24/93 0 datecj, 26.02.2025, informed the applicant that the
information sought was ready and to collect ;he information on payment of Rs. 2/- being the cost
of miormauon i.e (one) 1 page in A4 size pager @ Rs. 2/- per page during office hours.

Shri. K. Mhonthung, Deputy Dir ct r & APIO, Directorate of Food & Civil Supplies,
Nagaland, Dlmapur had 1esponded to the a,b%\/e Queries of the RTI application as below: -

Reply to Query a. Details regardm to Tz¢e| Over Rice allocation from April 2021 to March 2024
is enclosed as Annexure%r ‘A Dz?‘rzct wise allocatzon of tide over categoryrice from
2021-24). |

\ The purpose: of Tz e OVer! Schcme is for non-ration card holders which is
specifically meanffor natural cglammes j’estzvgzls, emergenczes etc.
Since the dz.sr(zbutzorz is do > by the Stockwst and receipt copy being mamtamed
by the stockies, there is no utzliﬁqmon certifi cate in the Department
: l

Reply to Query b. Tide Over 1che zssuec{ {durmg feslzvals natural ealamztzes emergencies elc,
are being done al overnment Aevel As such, departmenﬁ have no specific record for
such allocation. i . \1

On receipt of the abot/e 1eply, ﬂgle applicant hadyfsubmltte a First Appeal dated NIL,
s, Nagaland, Dimapur stating; '\hat the

information was msufficlent ’de 1ncowplete and had, tﬁerefore squght add1t10na1 information
as below: - -

1 J i : ‘»
) I .\,t | “
(i) Specify to who dzrects the stockiest (o dzstrzbutc the Tide Over Rice
Benefi czarzes : :
(ii) Specify to which ;s the approprzate department or authorlty at the Governme
© loissue ‘Tide Over Rice ps you have stated th ‘j_zt is tssued at Government leve
(iii) . Specify to whether the department is resporzszble to maintain records |
 beneficiaries of the Tzde Over Rice scheme. !
(iv)  Specify to whether the department or the stockiest s lhe Authority for
benefits of the Tide Ovser{uche to the benefzczarzes
v) Specify whether the de;p irtment has complzed with the guldelmes specified in 1t efood
. and Security Act. |
(vi) 58 {ndly specify in deigil

e address and contact details of all stockiest in the st

Appeal dated NIL. on 24.03 2025 as evident on the
_rhang, NCS, D1rector & FAA, Dxrectorate of Food

On rq‘cel,pt of the abov
the first appcral Shri. Chuba\ at
Supplies, N ha
concerned pal rties and passe
stating that ;:he information. pt '.,'-’lded by the PIO m response tQ;the RTI applxcatlon dated

appellant) is stlll not satisfied w1th the response of the public
 hy Edemded to hear the above mentioned g.ppeal by giving opportunity

. arties on 19" August (Tu esday) at 11:00 AM in the Hearing Room of
Nagglqnd I;zformatwn qumzsswn, Nagaland Commissions’ Complex, Below NBCC

Conveutwn Centre, New“ Capital Complex, Nagaland Koiuma and had also directed thL




\ 3
Howing parties to appear before this Commission and te bring the Jiles and relevant
documenty in question for soruting on the above date and time for hearing,

1. The Diretor & FAA, Direetorate of ﬁood & Civil Supplies, Nagaland, Dimapur.

2. The »\n‘neomvd PO, Direotorate of Food & Civil Supplies, Nagaland, Dimapur,

A Shric K; Mhonthung, Deputy Dh‘c\ctg‘,’\r & APIO, Directorate of Food & Civil Supplies,
Nagaland, Dimapur, |

4 The applicant (now appellant), Shil. Zhekiho Aye, Khushiabill Village, Dimapur,
Nugaland, Mobile No, 8837218882,

\

L The Commission observed that the AP1O had furnished the reply including the “District-
wise allocation of tide over category rice from the year 2021-24” at Annexure - A, and there
Was no delay in furnishing the inform, "tiig to the applicant (now appellant). However, the
(\muuissinn pointed out that the ARIO an  authorized to furnish the information and under the
RTT Act, the PIO is fully responsible for fupishing the information,

{ | {

The applicant (now aﬁapellan't) stutqqi?that he was not satisfied with the reply of the APIO
fmd the decision of the FAA that the Tide Qver Rice is meant for non-ration card holders which
iy disteibuted through the Stogkists and n ) Utilization Certificates (hereafter UC) is maintained
and hence no transparency in the allo;gq;:o‘n of Tide Over Rice. l:—Ie further claimed that the
Department showld maintain sueh UCs which should be duly countefsigned by the District Civil
Supply Qmoer and the respective Deputy %pmmissiou&rs. |

1
Shri. Vekhoyi Chakh } ang, ml‘&ﬂor & FAA, Dié&;_ctorate ill)f Food & Civil Supplies,
Nagaland, Dimapur informed that he l\agl};joined the Directorate a 1119‘(11'1:11 ago on the retirement of
the previous Director, He stated that the Tide Over Rice is for the non-ration ca}"d holders|which
is utilised by the Government as assistapce during natural calamities, festivals, emergencjes etc.

Since the distribution is done by the Stq} 2kist, UC is not n'g?',i;htained by the Depaﬁhment, hokEever,

\ Stock Registers are mo.imaineq and are | *éing audited by the AG every year. He further informed
! that the Department has approved & new guidelines and is in the process of implementjng the
new guidelines, He stated that seve\x"te;:;nf (17) new Stockists have be§n appointed and they are in
the process of collecting applications for Ration Cards which will be printed soon. Regarding the
furnishing of information to theﬁﬁ; applicant (now appellant), the FAA reiterated that all
information sought had been furnished but supplementary information sought at the time |of the
first appeal was denied and that the applicant (now appellant) has the liberty to file fresh RTL.
i .

Referring to the int‘ormaté_dga received, the applicant (now  appellant) pointed oyt that
when the Department implememﬁ p@e Tide Over Rice and a total qf 3,872.72 MTs of rige was

allocated to Eﬁllner districts every §th between 2021-2024, the D_cj;oartment ought to haye the

records, He further stated that a§ per the meeting minutes of DI SH§ Committee chaired by the
ent, Shri. Tokheho Yepthomi, no allocation of tide over rice

|

then Hon'ble Member of Paulje
was received by the districts. |
~ Shi. L Anungba
~ Supplies, Nagaland, Dima
~ application was received, hg

, Additional Director & PIO, D;‘j‘zectorate of Food &| Civil

bmitted that since he was out of station when th¢ RTI
ntrusted the APIO to furnish to i;he applicant. He explained
ind distributes the stocks and there was no instruction from the
‘the government $orn§sponds to the Stockist directly and not

er, whatever information sought had been furnished and the




The Commlsqmn agreed with th
supplementary information cann

? observations of the FAA that additional or
; pt‘be sought at the time of appeals (either first appeal or second
appea])', s-m‘ € appeals is/are file a,gamst those queries or information that are not satisfied. The
Commission also observed that F pubhc wthority do not have the information as UC is not
maintained and hence the info nation cannpt be created or manufactured for the applicant. On
the request of the applicant (now a pellant), the Commission also did not agree with the request
of the apphCagn (now the appellgq!u to diregt the public authority to give in writing.

i

Smce the RTI applicatio;

the applican (now the appellar
information.
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on 29.01 2025 and sufficient reply was given to
h 26.02.2025, no delay has been observed in furmshmg the

dlsmlssed the appeal

| ’,.08.2025 at 11:00 AM.
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